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感谢您选用UiiSii研发的BT118运动蓝牙耳机！为了您更好地使用本产品，请在

使用前仔细阅读快速入门指南，并妥善管理。

蓝牙5.0版本，连接迅速，低功耗，电池使用时间更长，音质更好，距离更远

1.电池续航：满电可持续播放约10小时，畅听约200首音乐，超长待机10天。

（实际时长因使用的音量、环境等有所差异）

2.音质：PEEK高分子复合振膜，重低音强劲，人声细腻，高音清亮。

3.防水：IPX5防水等级，无惧汗水，享受运动的酣畅淋漓。

4.外观：钻石纹理设计，外观时尚精致。

5.舒适性：创新花瓣型耳撑，佩戴更舒适，运动更稳固。

6.距离：10米空间内自由畅行，离开手机音乐不间断。

7.Ai语音：1.下载‘C 智能’APP   2.打开‘C智能’APP   3.长按接听键1秒进入智能语音

状态  4. 发送语音指令, 例如：我要听刘德华歌曲或导航去万达广场或打电话给某某。

用户指南
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1、在关机模式下，长按中间按键 5秒，耳机进入配对状态，英文语音提示“Pairing”，

     配对过程中：红蓝灯交替闪；配对成功：蓝灯每4秒钟闪二次；

     5分钟内没有成功配对，耳机自动关机。

2、打开手机上的蓝牙，然后搜索蓝牙设备。

3、选择显示在手机上“ UiiSii BT118”蓝牙设备，配对密码“0000”，建立蓝牙连接，

     英文语音提示“Connected”，在连接状态下，蓝灯每4秒闪两次。

如何连接

开机：在关机模式下，长按中间按键 2秒，英文语音提示“power on ”，红蓝灯同时

         亮1秒。

关机：在任何模式下，长按中间按键 3秒，英文语音提示“power off ”,  红蓝灯同时

         亮1秒。

如何使用
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音量加/减：短按音量+/- 500MS，音量达到最大或最小时，英文语音提示“tone”。

接听/挂断：在响铃/通话中，短按中间按键 500MS一次，英文语音提示“tone”。

拒接：在来电响铃中，长按中间按键 2秒，英文语音提示“tone”。

播放：在待机模式下，短按中间按键 500MS 一次。 

暂停：在播放音乐中，短按中间按键 500MS 一次。

上一曲/下一曲：在播放音乐中，长按音量-/+  2秒。

清除配对列表：未连接状态或者连接状态下,同时5秒长按住音量加减键，红蓝灯同

时闪3次后自动进入配对状态。

使用配套的Micro USB数据线，插入充电端口充电。

低电量(剩余通话时间小于10分钟)：英文语音提示“battery low”，每1分钟提醒一次，

红灯快闪提示。

充电中：LED长亮红灯。

充满电：LED长亮蓝灯。

如何充电
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负责任的使用

切勿在不安全的情况下使用耳机，例如驾车、过马路或从事需要全神贯注的任何

活动时，或处在此类环境之中时。驾车时使用耳机不仅危险，而且许多地方还属

于违法，因为这会降低妳听到车外关乎您生命安全声音的机会，例如其他汽车的

鸣笛声和救护车的警报声。驾车时请勿佩戴耳机。您可代之于使用车内FM发射机

来聆听移动媒体设备上的内容。
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重要安全信息

用户不得自行取出或更换产品的电池，包括电池在内的敏感电子组件。如果掉落、

燃烧、穿刺、重压、分解或者暴露在高温或液体下可能会造成损坏或者伤害。请

勿使用已经损坏的电池和电子组件。

弃置与回收信息

本产品及电池不要将其作为家庭垃圾或扔入火中。当您决定弃置本产品及电池时，

请按照当地环境法律处理电池，以免发生爆炸。

医疗装置干扰

产品包含会发射电磁场的组件与无线电，亦包含磁铁。这些电磁场与磁铁可能会

对起搏器、去颤器或其它医疗装置产生干扰。请让您的医疗装置与产品间保持一

个安全距离。有关您的医疗装置的特定信息，请咨询您的医师与医疗装置的制造

商。如果您怀疑产品正在对起搏器、去颤器或其它医疗装置产生干扰，请停止使

用。
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衡量耳塞是否恰好封住您的耳道的一个好办法就是在耳朵近旁打响指。如果耳塞能恰

好封住您的耳朵，您不但不会感觉“被紧塞”，且打响指的噼啪声听起来也不清楚，似

乎有点距离。如果您能清晰听到打响指的声音，则表示封堵可能不足。如果打响指的

声音不清晰且遥远，但是耳朵感觉被紧塞，就像身处正在准备着陆的飞机上，则说

明耳塞插得太紧。

耳塞佩戴测试

噪音消除效果不佳

1. 请确认耳塞是否无法塞紧，若无法塞紧，请更换配送不同大小的硅胶套。

2. 请确认耳机佩戴是否正确。

无声音或声音变声

1. 请确认当前设备是否支持本产品。

2. 请尝试更换另壹部播放设备或音乐播放应用程序。

常见问题
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喇叭外径

频率范围

灵 敏 度

阻      抗

电池使用待机时间

蓝牙版本

传输距离

充电时间

播放/通话时间

8mm

20~20000Hz

104±3dB

16Ω

聚合物锂电池
3.7V/110mAh

约240小时

5.0

约10m

约1.5小时

约10小时

产品规格
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Product Specifications

Speaker size

Frequency range

Sensitivity

Impedance

Battery CapacityStandby time

Bluetooh version 

Transmission range

Charging time 

Music play time
/Talk time

8mm

20~20000Hz

104±3dB

16Ω

Li-Polymer Battery
 3.7V/110mAh 

About 240h

5.0

About 10m

About 1.5h

About 10h
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User Guide

Thank you for choosing the BT118“Bluetooth Sport Earphone” developed by UiiSii! 
To better use this product, please read the Quick Start Guide carefully before use and 
properly manage it. 

18

Bad noise cancellation effect
1. Please confirm if the earplugs cannot be tightly plugged. If so, please replace with

the silicone cover of a different size delivered.
2. Please confirm if the earphones are correctly worn.

No sound or sound change
1. Please confirm if the current device supports this product.
2. Please try to change a player or music playing application.

Frequently Asked Questions

A good way to measure if the earplugs can exactly seal your ear canal is to snap your

fingers by the ear. If the earplugs can exactly seal your ear canal, you will not only do not

feel “tightly plugged”, but also the snaps will sound unclear and seem to be some distance 

away. If you can clearly hear the snaps, then it means the plugging is not enough. If the 

snaps are unclear and distant but the ears feel tightly plugged as if you are in a plane 

ready for landing, then it means the earplugs are too tightly plugged.

Earplugs Wearing Test
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产品信息

运动蓝牙

1.耳撑，耳帽

2.前/后腔塑胶ABS腔体

3.音量+/下一曲

4.开机/关机/接听/挂断/拒接

/播放/暂停

5.音量-/上一曲

6.充电端口

7.LED（红灯/蓝灯）

8.TPE线材

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

BT118
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一个合适和不合适的耳塞会影响声音的优劣。如果佩戴正确，您可以隔绝外界干扰噪

音。由于每个人的耳型都不相同，因此提供若干不同大小的耳塞。若要获得与您耳型

匹配的耳塞，需要反复试验。请在您购买的耳机随附的所有耳塞，找到适合您的耳道

大小与轮廓的耳塞。我们建议您首先试用最小的耳塞，然后再试用更大一些的耳塞，

直至找到匹配贴合，并保持在耳内不易掉落、轻松舒适的耳塞。您还可以试用不同类

型的耳塞，看看哪种类型适合您。

耳塞选择、配件

子弹头硅胶套

(小号) (中号) (大号)

运动滑扣充电线
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Turn off : In any mode,press and hold the middle button for 3 seconds, and there will be 
an English voice prompt of ‘power off’ . The red and blue LEDs will flash for 1 second.

Volume up/down : Short press the sound volume +/- 500MS, and there will be an English
voice prompt of ‘tone’ when the sound volume reaches its maximum or minimum. 

Answer/End call : Short press the center button 500MS once in ring/call status, and there
will be an English voice prompt of ‘tone’.

Reject call : Press and hold the middle button for 2 second in the call ring status , and there
will be an English voice prompt of ‘tone’. 

Play : Short press the center button 500MS once in standby mode.

Pause : Short press the center button 500MS once in playing music mode.

Previous/Next : In playing music, press and hold volume -/+ for 2 second.

Clear paired list : Long press the plus and reduce buttons of sound volume for 5 seconds 
at the same time, the red and blue lights flash for three times simultaneously.
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1. In off mode, long press the center button for 5 seconds to get the headphone into 

    pairing status with an English voice prompt ‘Pairing’. During the pairing process, the red and  

  blue lights flash by turns. Successfully paired: the blue light flashes twice every 4 seconds.

    Pairing failed: the blue light flashes once every 2 seconds. The headphone will 

    automatically shut down if pairing fails within 5 minutes.

2. Turn on the Bluetooh on your mobile phone, then search the Bluetooh device.

3. Choose the Bluetooth device of ‘UiiSii BT118’ displayed on the phone and enter the

    pairing password ‘0000’ to create Bluetooth connectivity with an English voice prompt 

  ‘Connected’. The blue light flashes twice every 4 seconds in connected status.

How to connect

Turn on : In power off mode, press and hold the middle button for 2 seconds, and there 

will be an English voice prompt of ‘power on’ . The red and blue LEDs will flash

for 1 second.

How to use
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EU Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Dongguan UiiSii Electronics Co., Ltd declares that the radio equipment 

of type Bluetooth UiiSii BT118 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 

internet address:http://www.uiisii.com/doc/
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Important safety information

Don't remove or replace the Battery,including sensitive electronic components, including 
a battery,and can be damaged or cause injury if dropped, burned, punctured, crushed, 
disassembled, or if exposed to excessive heat or liquid.Don't use damaged batteries and 
electronic components.

Dispoal and recycling information
Don't treat the product and battery as a household waste or into a fire. When you decide 
to dispose of the product and its battery, please follow the local environmental laws to 
handle the battery to avoid an explosion.

Using the matching Micro USB data cable and plug in the charging port to charge .

How to charge

Charging : the red light stays on steadily in LED.
Fully charged : the blue light stays on steadily in LED.

Low battery (the remaining talk time being less than 10 minutes) : there will be an English 
voice prompt of ‘battery low’, reminders will be sent out once per minute, the red light
flashes quickly .
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Medical device interference

The product contains components and radios that emit electromagnetic fields and also 

contains magnets. These electromagnetic fields and magnets may interfere with pac-

emakers,defibrillators, or other medical devices. Maintain a safe distance of separation 

between your medical device and product.Consult your physician and  medical device

manufacturer for information specific to your medical device. Stop using product if you

suspect it is interfering with your pacemaker, defibrillator, or any other medical device.

Listen Responsibly

To avoid hearing impairment, please make sure to turn down the volume of the music player 

before connecting the earphones. After putting the earphones into/onto the ears, turn up 

the volume gradually until to a comfortable listening level. Noise level is measured in de-

cibels (db). Exposure to 85db or higher noise will lead to gradual hearing impairment. Please 

supervise your usage and the hearing impairment is a function of loudness against time. 

The louder the sound is, the shorter you can be exposed. The softer the sound is, the longer 

you can listen. 
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The suitability of the earplugs will affect the sound quality. If it is correctly worn, you can 
better isolate the outside interfering noise, and allow the earphones to better fit into your 
ears. Meanwhile, correct wearing will also make you feel more comfortable. As everyone’s 
ear shape is different, UiiSii offers several differently sized earplugs. Trial and error are required 
to obtain the earplugs that can perfectly match your ear shape. Please find the earplugs that
most suit the size and profile of your ear canal in all the earplugs attached to the earphones 
you have purchased. We recommend you try the smallest earplugs first, and then try the 
bigger earplugs, until you find the earplugs that fit and are kept in the ear in a not-easy-
to-fall and comfortable manner. You can also try different types of earplugs to find the 
type that suits you most.

Earplug Selection、Accessories

Bullet silicone case

(S) (M) (L)

Charging line Sport buckle
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NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 

measures:
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- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
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Caution:
·Use the Bluetooth Earphone in the environment with the temperature between

-10℃ and 40℃.

·The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB2.0

or higher and that the connection to a power USB is prohibited.

·For Battery: Risk of explosion battery is replaced by an incorrect type, dispose 

of used batteries according to the instructions.

·To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for

 long periods. 

负责任地聆听

为了避免听力受损，请务必在连接耳机前先调低音乐播放器的音量。将耳机放入耳

内/耳上之后，再逐渐调高音量，直至达到舒适的聆听水平。噪音级以分贝（db）衡量，

暴露于85db或更高噪音会导致听力逐渐受损。请监督您的使用情况，听力受损是响度

相对于时间的壹个函数。声音越响亮，您能够暴露的时间就越短，声音越轻柔，您能

够聆听的时间就越长。

225*318mm  折叠后尺寸：75*53mm
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运动耳撑

(小号) (大号)

Ear brace

(S) (L)
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Product Information

Bluetooth Sport

1. Ear brace

2. ABS plastic front and back the cavity 

3. Volume up/Next track

4. Turn on/Turn off/Answer

/End call/Reject call/Play

/Pause

5. Volume down/Previous track

6. The USB connector

7. LED

8. TPE cable
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この度、UiiSiiより研究開発したBT118スポーツ用Bluetoothイヤホンをお買い上げ

頂き誠にありがとうございます！安全に取り扱いいただくために本書の内容を十

分にご理解頂いた上で本製品をお使いください。また本書を大切に保管しておい

てください。

ユーザーズガイド

本製品のバッテリーを含む電子部品を自分で取り出したり、交換したりしない

でください。落下、燃焼、釘さし、重圧、分解もしくは高温や液体に晒す場合、

損傷や危険を起こす可能性があります。損傷の可能性のあるバッテリーと電子

部品を使わないでください。

廃棄と回収について

本製品及び内蔵バッテリーを家庭ごみとして扱ったり、火に入れたりしないでく

ださい。本製品及び内蔵バッテリーを廃棄するときは、爆発を回避するために、

現地の条例に従ってください。

医療用機器への電波干渉について

本製品には、電磁場を発生させるマグネットなどの部品が含まれています。電磁

場とマグネットによって、ペースメーカーや除細動器などの医療用機器に対して

電波干渉を起こす恐れがあります。医療用機器から安全な距離を保ってください。

お手元の医療用機器の特別情報については、担当医師または医療用機器のメーカ

ーにお問い合わせください。万一、本製品によってペースメーカーや除細動器な

どの医療用機器に対して電波干渉が起こった場合、使用を中止してください。

音量には十分に気をつけてください

聴力を影響しないように、音量を下げてからイヤホンを接続してください。イ

ヤホンを装着してから、適切なレベルまで音量を少しずつ上げてください。

騒音値はデシベル（db）という単位で示されます。85dbもしくはそれ以上のレ

ベルになると、耳にダメージを与え、聴力を影響することになります。いつも

適切な音量にするように十分気をつけてください。聴力への影響は、騒音値と

時間の関数です。音が高ければ、聞く時間を短縮したほうがよいです。音が小

さければ、長時間聞くことができます。

正しくお使いいただく前に

車の運転中や横断歩道を渡るときなど集中力が必要となる状況で本製品を使わ

ないでください。運転中のイヤホン使用は危険で、一部の地域では違法行為で

す。他の車のクラクションや救急車のサイレンなど命の安全に関わる音が聞こ

えなくなる可能性があります。車の運転中、イヤホンの着用をしないでくださ

い。車内のFMラジオで移動体機器の内容を聞くように勧めます。

スピーカー
外径

周波数範囲

感     度

抵　　抗

バッテリー
使用

待受時間

Bluetooth
バージョン

通信距離

充電時間

再生/通話時間

8mm

20~20000Hz

104±3dB

16Ω

リチウムポリマー
電池3.7V/110mAh約240時間

5.0

 約10m

約1.5時間

約10時間

製品仕様 製品情報

スポーツ用Bluetooth

1.イヤーフック/イヤーピース

2.ABS素材ハウジング

3.音量+/次の曲

4.電源オン/電源オフ/電話を受ける/電話

を切る/着信を拒否/再生/一時停止

5.音量-/前の曲

6.USBコネクタ

7.LED（赤ランプ/青ランプ）

8.TPEケーブル

Bluetooth5.0バージョン、簡単・迅速に接続可能。低消費電力でバッテリー容量が

大きくより長時間利用可能。高音質で遠距離でも利用可能。

バッテリー作動時間：満充電の場合、音楽を10時間（約200曲）近く連続再生可

能。最大約10日連続待受可能。

音質：PEEK高分子複合振動板を使用し、強い重低音、クリアなボーカル、華や

かな高音を楽しめることができます。

防水：IPX5等級の防水性能で、汗濡れの心配がなく、思う存分にスポーツを楽し

めることができます。

通信距離：10メートルの範囲で通信可能、スマートフォンから離れても音楽を

自由に楽しめます。

1、電源オフの状態で、センターボタンを5秒長押しして、ペアリングモードにしま

     す。英語で「Pairing」の音声が聞こえます。ペアリング中：ランプが赤色と青

     色で交互に点滅します。ペアリング成功の場合：ランプが4秒に2回青色で点滅

     します。5分以内にペアリングできない場合、自動的に電源オフ状態になります。

2、スマートフォンのBluetoothをオンにして、Bluetooth機器を検索します。

3、スマートフォンの画面に表示されるデバイス名「UiiSii BT118」をタップしてパ

スワード「0000」を入力し、イヤホンと接続します。この時「Connected」の音声

が聞こえます。接続状態でランプが4秒に2回青色で点滅します。

ペアリング方法

電源オン：電源オフモードでセンターボタンを2秒長押します。英語で「power 

on」の音声が聞こえます。ランプが赤色と青色で同時に1秒点灯します。

電源オフ：いずれのモードでセンターボタンを3秒長押します。英語で「power 

off」の音声が聞こます。ランプが赤色と青色で同時に1秒点灯します。

使い方

音量調整：音量+/-ボタンを約500MS押します。音量を最大または最小に調整し

た時、英語で「tone」の音声が聞こえます。

電話を受ける/切る：電話着信時/通話中、センターボタンを約500MS １回押し

て、英語で「tone」の音声が聞こえます。

着信を拒否：電話着信時、センターボタンを2秒長押します。英語で「tone」の

音声が聞こえます。

再生：待機モードで、センターボタンを約500MS 1回押します。

一時停止：曲を再生中、センターボタンを約500MS 1回押します。

前の曲/次の曲：曲を再生中、音量-/+ボタンを約2秒長押します。

ペアリングリストをクリア: 未接続/接続状態で、音量+/-ボタンを同時に5秒以

上押します。赤と青ランプが同時に3回点滅してから、自動的にペアリング状態

になります。

付属のMicro USBケーブルを充電コネクタに接続して充電できます。

バッテリー残量不足の(残り通話可能時間が10分以下になった)場合：英語で1分

ごとに「battery low」の音声が聞こえます。そしてランプが赤色で点滅し気つか

せます。

充電中：LEDランプが赤色で点灯します。

充電完了：LEDランプが青色で点灯します。

充電方法

重要なご注意

イヤーピースが耳のサイズに合っていないと本来の音質が得られない原因になりま

す。自分の耳にフィットしたイヤーピースを使ったら、ノイズをシャットアウトで

きます。耳の形は人それぞれですので、違うサイズのイヤーピースをご用意してい

ます。自分の耳にぴったりのイヤーピースを入手するには、テストを繰り返す必要

があります。本製品に付属する全てのイヤーピースから自分の耳にぴったりのイヤ

ーピースを選んで使ってください。サイズの小さいものから大きいものへと順に試

着するようおすすめします。耳を痛めず、外れにくいものにしてください。また違

うタイプのものを試着し、一番似合うものを選んで使ってください。

耳イヤーピース、付属パーツ

本製品を安全、衛生的に使うために、イヤホンをいつも清潔に保ててください。

1. 本製品を使用しないとき、清潔で乾燥した環境で保管してください。

2. 他のものと一緒に保管しないでください。汚染の恐れがあります。

3. 液体、過酷な温度環境や高湿環境を避けて保管してください。

4. 本書の指示に従って行う作業を除いては、自分で修理や改造、分解しないで

ください。イヤホンが故障する恐れがあります。

メンテナンスと保管について

ノイズ遮断効果がよくない場合

1. イヤーピースをちゃんと耳に収まっているか確認してください。ぴったり

と収まらない場合、適切なサイズのイヤーピースに交換してください。

2. イヤホンが正しく装着されているか確認してください。

音がないもしくは変な音がする場合

1. 手元の機器が本製品を対応するか確認してください。

2. 曲を再生する機器やアプリを交換してみてください。

よくある問題
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シリコンカバー

(S) (M) (L)

スポーツ用
ホルダー

充電ケー
ブル

イヤーフック

(S) (L)
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